RESOLUTION No. 10 – 42

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO RENEW THE LAW ENFORCEMENT MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT FOR VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AND OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE WITH THE MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF SUBSCRIBING LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES TO ENSURE THE PUBLIC SAFETY OF THEIR CITIZENS BY PROVIDING ADEQUATE LEVELS OF POLICE SERVICES TO ADDRESS ANY FORESEEABLE ROUTINE OR EMERGENCY SITUATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Law Enforcement Mutual Aid Agreement for Voluntary Cooperation and Operational Assistance between Miami-Dade Police Department and the City of Doral Police Department has expired and requires renewal; and

WHEREAS, said agreement allows the subscribing law enforcement agencies to ensure the public safety of citizens by providing adequate levels of police services to address any foreseeable routine or emergency situation; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to renew the Law Enforcement Mutual Aid Agreement for Voluntary Cooperation and Operational Assistance with the Miami-Dade Police Department for the provision of police services as stated in the above "whereas" clause.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to renew the Law Enforcement Mutual Aid Agreement for Voluntary Cooperation and Operational Assistance with the Miami-Dade Police Department for the provision of police services as stated in the above "whereas" clause.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was approved by Council Consensus as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Aye
Vice Mayor Robert Van Name	Aye
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Aye
Councilman Michael DiPietro	Aye
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Absent

PASSED and ADOPTED this 10th day of March, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY